

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SHELLY PARKER, et al.,)	Case No. 03-CV-0213-EGS
)	
Plaintiffs,)	MEMORANDUM OF
)	POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
v.)	IN OPPOSITION TO
)	DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,)	DISMISS THE COMPLAINT
)	[FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)]
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

COME NOW the Plaintiffs, Shelly Parker, Dick Anthony Heller, Tom G. Palmer, Gillian St. Lawrence, Tracey Ambeau, and George Lyon, by and through undersigned counsel, and submit their Memorandum in Opposition to Defendants' Motion to Dismiss.

Dated: March 14, 2003

Respectfully Submitted,

Alan Gura (D.C. Bar No. 453449)
Gura & Day, LLC
Robert A. Levy (D.C. Bar No. 447137)
Gene Healy (D.C. Bar No. 468839)
Clark M. Neily, III (D.C. Bar No. 475926)
1717 K Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
Phone: 202.550.8777
Fax: 202.318.4512

By: _____

Alan Gura

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	3
ARGUMENT.	5
I. THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN <i>UNITED STATES V. MILLER</i> DID NOT ADOPT A “COLLECTIVE RIGHTS” VIEW OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT. TO THE CONTRARY, <i>MILLER</i> SUPPORTS INTERPRETING THE SECOND AMENDMENT AS ANY OTHER INDIVIDUAL RIGHT.	5
II. THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT READS <i>MILLER</i> TO ESTABLISH A TEST QUALIFYING SPECIFIC FIREARMS OR EXAMINING WHETHER A CHALLENGED RULE IMPAIRS THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE MILITIA, IMPLICITLY ADOPTING THE INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS MODEL OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT.	10
III. NONE OF THE CASES CITED BY DEFENDANTS IN SUPPORT OF THE COLLECTIVE RIGHTS VIEW CONTAIN ANY MEANINGFUL ANALYSIS OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT.	13
IV. THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION PROTECTS AN INDIVIDUAL’S RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS, EVEN WHILE NOT ENGAGED IN STATE SERVICE.	20
A. <u>The Supreme Court Has Not Explicitly Decided Whether The Second Amendment Protects An Individual or “Collective” Right, But Has Repeatedly Suggested The Amendment Secures An Individual Right.</u>	21
B. <u>The Framers Clearly Intended That The Second Amendment Guarantee An Individual Right To Keep And Bear Arms.</u>	24

C.	<u>The Text Of The Second Amendment Plainly Establishes That Individuals Have A Right To Keep And Bear Arms Independent Of State Service.</u>	30
1.	<u>The Second Amendment’s Preamble Does Not Limit The Rights Protected In The Operative Clause.</u>	30
2.	<u>To The Extent The Preamble Serves As An Operative Guide, It Does Not Limit The Rights Of The People, As “Militia” Is Practically Synonymous With “People.”.</u>	34
3.	<u>The People Protected By The Second Amendment Are The Same People Protected Throughout The Bill Of Rights.</u>	35
4.	<u>“The Right To Keep And Bear Arms” Is The Right To Privately Possess And Carry Ordinary Firearms.</u>	36
CONCLUSION.		38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. pmbl.	31
U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 8, cl. 1	31
U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 8, cl. 2	31
U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 8, cl. 8	31, 32
U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 8, cl. 12.	25
U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 8, cl. 15.	5
U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 8, cl. 16.	5, 18, 20, 36
U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 10, cl. 3.	20, 36
U.S. Const. art. III.	19
U.S. Const. amend. I.	36
U.S. Const. amend. II.	passim
U.S. Const. amend. IV.	36
U.S. Const. amend. V.	8
U.S. Const. amend. IX.	4, 33
U.S. Const. amend. X.	36

CASES

<u>Bolling v. Sharpe</u> , 347 U.S. 497, 74 S. Ct. 693, 98 L. Ed. 884 (1954).	35
<u>Burton v. Sills</u> , 53 N.J. 86 (N.J. 1968).	3, 9, 10
<u>Duncan v. Louisiana</u> , 391 U.S. 145, 88 S. Ct. 1444, 20 L. Ed. 2d 491 (1968).	23

<u>Eldred v. Ashcroft</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 123 S. Ct. 769, 154 L. Ed. 2d 682 (2003).	31, 32, 33, 34
<u>Eldred v. Reno</u> , 345 U.S. App. D.C. 89; 239 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2001).	32
<u>Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Telephone Service Co.</u> , 499 U.S. 340, 111 S. Ct. 1282, 113 L. Ed. 2d 358 (1991).	33
<u>Fraternal Order of Police v. United States</u> (“FOP I”), 332 U.S. App. D.C. 49, 152 F.3d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1998).	11
* <u>Fraternal Order of Police v. United States</u> (“FOP II”), 335 U.S. App. D.C. 359, 173 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 528 U.S. 928, 120 S. Ct. 324, 145 L. Ed. 2d 253 (1999).	3, 10, 11, 12
<u>Gillespie v. City of Indianapolis</u> , 185 F.3d 693 (7 th Cir. 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , 528 U.S. 1116, 120 S. Ct. 9341, 145 L. Ed. 2d 813 (2000).	15
<u>Graham v. John Deere Co. of Kansas City</u> , 383 U.S. 1, 586 S. Ct. 684, 15 L. Ed. 2d 545 (1966).	33, 34
<u>Hickman v. Block</u> , 81 F.3d 98 (9 th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 519 U.S. 912, 117 S. Ct. 276, 136 L. Ed. 2d 199 (1996).	17
<u>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</u> , 197 U.S. 11, 25 S. Ct. 358, 49 L. Ed. 643 (1905).	31
<u>Kasler v. Lockyer</u> , 23 Cal.4th 472 (2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 531 U.S. 1149, 121 S. Ct. 1090, 148 L. Ed. 2d 964 (2001).	24
<u>Lewis v. United States</u> , 445 U.S. 55, 100 S. Ct. 915, 63 L. Ed. 2d 198 (1980).	3, 9
<u>Lopez v. United States</u> , 514 U.S. 549, 115 S. Ct. 1624, 131 L. Ed. 2d 626 (1995).	33
<u>Love v. Pepersack</u> , 47 F.3d 120 (4 th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 813, 116 S. Ct. 64, 133 L. Ed. 2d 27 (1995).	14
<u>M.A.P. v. Ryan</u> , 285 A.2d 310 (D.C. 1971).	19
<u>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</u> , 431 U.S. 494, 97 S. Ct. 1932, 52 L. Ed. 2d 531 (1977).	24

<u>Muscarello v. United States</u> , 524 U.S. 125, 118 S. Ct. 1911, 141 L. Ed. 2d 111 (1998).	37
<u>New York Trust Co. v. Eisner</u> , 256 U.S. 345, 41 S. Ct. 506, 65 L. Ed. 963 (1921).	24
<u>Nordyke v. King</u> , ___ F.3d ___, 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 2911 (9 th Cir., Feb. 18, 2003).	8, 37
<u>Palko v. Connecticut</u> , 302 U.S. 319, 58 S. Ct. 149, 82 L. Ed. 288 (1937).	16
<u>Patton v. United States</u> , 281 U.S. 276, 50 S. Ct. 253, 74 L. Ed. 854 (1930), <u>overruled on other grounds</u> , <u>Williams v. Florida</u> , 399 U.S. 78, 90 S. Ct. 1893, 26 L. Ed. 2d 446 (1970).	22
<u>Perpich v. Dept. of Defense</u> , 496 U.S. 334, 110 S. Ct. 2418, 110 L. Ed. 2d 312 (1990).	7
<u>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</u> , 505 U.S. 833, 112 S. Ct. 2791, 120 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1992)	24
<u>Poe v. Ullman</u> , 367 U.S. 497, 543, 81 S. Ct. 1752, 6 L. Ed. 2d 989 (1961).	24
<u>Printz v. United States</u> , 521 U.S. 898, 117 S. Ct. 2365, 138 L. Ed. 2d 914 (1997)	9
<u>Sandidge v. United States</u> , 520 A.2d 1057 (D.C.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 868, 108 S. Ct. 193, 98 L. Ed. 2d 145 (1987).	19, 20
<u>Schnapper v. Foley</u> , 215 U.S. App. D.C. 59, 667 F.2d 102, 112 (D.C. Cir. 1981).	32
<u>Scott v. Sandford</u> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393, 417, 15 L. Ed. 691, 705 (1856).	23
<u>Silveira v. Lockyer</u> , 312 F.3d 1052 (9 th Cir. 2002).	17, 34
<u>Staples v. United States</u> , 511 U.S. 600, 114 S. Ct. 1793, 128 L. Ed. 2d 608 (1994).	24
<u>State v. Delgado</u> , 298 Ore. 395, 692 P.2d 610 (Ore. 1984).	16
<u>Stevens v. United States</u> , 440 F.2d 144 (6 th Cir. 1971), <u>overruled</u> , <u>United States v. Bass</u> , 404 U.S. 336, 92 S. Ct. 515, 30 L. Ed. 2d 488 (1971).	14

<u>Thomas v. Members of City Council</u> , 730 F.2d 41 (1 st Cir. 1984) (per curiam).	13
<u>United States v. Cruikshank</u> , 92 U.S. 542, 23 L.Ed. 588 (1875).	16, 21
* <u>United States v. Emerson</u> , 270 F.3d 203 (5 th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 122 S. Ct. 2362, 153 L. Ed. 2d 184 (2002).	4, 6, 7, 10, 13, 21, 22, 24, 27, 30, 36, 37
<u>United States v. Graves</u> , 554 F.2d 65 (3d Cir. 1977).	13
<u>United States v. Hale</u> , 978 F.2d 1016 (8 th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 997, 113 S. Ct. 1614, 123 L. Ed. 2d 174 (1993).	17, 18
<u>United States v. McCreary</u> , 455 F.2d 647 (6 th Cir. 1972).	14
* <u>United States v. Miller</u> , 307 U.S. 174, 59 S. Ct. 816, 83 L. Ed. 1206 (1939).	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 17, 18, 20, 21, 35, 36, 37
<u>United States v. Nelson</u> , 859 F.2d 1318 (8 th Cir. 1988).	15, 16, 17
<u>United States v. Oakes</u> , 564 F.2d 384 (10 th Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 435 U.S. 926, 98 S. Ct. 1493, 55 L. Ed. 2d 521 (1978).	17
<u>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n</u> , 322 U.S. 533, 64 S. Ct. 1162, 88 L. Ed. 1440 (1944).	34
<u>United States v. Toner</u> , 728 F.2d 115 (2d Cir. 1984).	13
* <u>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</u> , 494 U.S. 259, 110 S. Ct. 1056, 108 L. Ed. 2d 222 (1990).	21, 22, 35
<u>United States v. Virginia</u> , 518 U.S. 515, 116 S. Ct. 2264, 135 L. Ed. 2d 735 (1996).	35
<u>United States v. Wilson</u> , 456 F.2d 1042 (6 th Cir. 1972).	14
<u>United States v. Wright</u> , 117 F.3d 1265 (11 th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1007, 118 S. Ct. 584, 139 L. Ed. 2d 422 (1997).	18

STATUTES AND RULES

10 U.S.C. § 311.	8
10 U.S.C. § 312(a)(3).	8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c). 1

SCHOLARSHIP

Amar, *The Bill of Rights* (1998). 8

Cottrol and Diamond,
The Second Amendment: Toward an Afro-Americanist Reconsideration,
80 *Geo. L.J.* 309 (1991). 23

Halbrook, *That Every Man Be Armed:
The Evolution of a Constitutional Right* (1984). 29

Halbrook, *The Freedmen's Bureau Act and the
Conundrum Over Whether the Fourteenth Amendment
Incorporates the Second Amendment*,
29 *N. Kentucky L.R.*, No. 4, 683-703 (2002). 23

Kates, *Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning of the Second Amendment*,
82 *Mich. L. Rev.* 204 (1983). 28

Rawle, *A View of the Constitution of the
United States of America* (Da Capo Press 1970) (2d ed. 1829). 29

St. George Tucker, *Blackstone's Commentaries:
with Notes of Reference, to the Constitution and Laws,
of the Federal Government of the United States; and of the
Commonwealth of Virginia*, (1803). 29

Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution*, (1833).. 20

Story, *A Familiar Exposition of the Constitution of the United States*, (1842). 29

Tribe, *American Constitutional Law*, (3d ed. 2000). 19

Young, *The Origin of the Second Amendment* (2nd ed. 1995). 28

OTHER AUTHORITY

Jonathan Elliot, *The Debates in the Several State Conventions
on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution* (2d ed., 1836). 26, 27

The Antifederalist Papers, 75 (M. Borden, ed. 1965). 25

The Federalist No. 29 (Alexander Hamilton) (G. Carey, J. McClellan eds. 1990).	25, 26
The Federalist No. 46 (James Madison) (G. Carey, J. McClellan eds. 1990).	26
Papers of James Madison (C. Hobson et al., eds. 1979).	27
The Complete Bill of Rights: The Drafts, Debates, Sources, and Origins (N. Cogan, ed., 1997).	28
<i>Opposition to Petition for Certiorari in <u>United States v. Emerson</u></i> , No. 01-8780, http://www.usdoj.gov/osg/briefs/2001/0responses/2001-8780.resp.pdf .	20
<i>Memorandum From The Attorney General To All United States Attorneys,</i> <i>Re: <u>United States v. Emerson</u></i> , Nov. 9, 2001, http://www.usdoj.gov/osg/briefs/2001/0responses/2001-8780.resp.pdf .	20
